Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

T	4.	T. T
KOCO	lution	No.
17620		110.

Adopt resolution commending John Anthony Hughes, Systems	
Programmer Analyst III	ĺ
, upon his retirement from twenty-eight	
years of dedicated public service to the County of Monterey)

WHEREAS, John Anthony Hughes announced his retirement from service with the County of Monterey Information Technology Department, effective July 3rd, 2021; and

WHEREAS, **John Anthony Hughes** has been an employee of Monterey County in the Information Technology Department for twenty-eight years, having been hired on at Information Technology January 11th, 1993, as an Software Programmer I, who's main focus was data base administration. John was promoted to Software Programmer III on July 10th, 2004; and

WHEREAS, during his long years of service, **John Anthony Hughes** earned the admiration and respect of his coworkers, customers and departments across Monterey County through service performed in an exemplary fashion; and

WHEREAS, John Anthony Hughes, was one of the first IT staff members to implement enterprise technologies such as Internet, Email, and Microsoft Office Products for County business, and through his knowledge, John trained countless County employees on how to use these technologies to enhance their productivity; and

WHEREAS, John Anthony Hughes achieved the first Cisco network certification within the IT department to support a broader robust data network, and more importantly, John received a concretional plaque of recognition from the State of California for his efforts in assisting the District Attorney's office with forensic data.

WHEREAS, **John Anthony Hughes** reliability, technical skills, and expertise will be sorely missed, his dedication and knowledge of IT work has established a benchmark by which those who follow will be measured; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all the residents thereof, hereby acknowledges **John Anthony Hughes** contributions to the welfare of the residents of the County of Monterey; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board hereby congratulates **John Anthony Hughes** upon his retirement and wishes him success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on thisday of 2021, upon motion of Supervisor	
, seconded by Supervisor	by the
following vote, to-wit:	

AYES:

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a	ervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and book for the meeting on, 2020.
	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	By
	Deputy